

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2 WITH KLINGINSMITH ENTERPRISES, INC. AND ASHTABULA COUNTY FOR SOUTH RIVER ROAD WATERLINE EXTENSION PHASE 1 CONTRACT, ACDES

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2024 by Resolution Number 2024-358 a contract was approved with Klinginsmith Enterprises and Ashtabula County for South River Rd Waterline extension phase I Project; and

WHEREAS, Doug Starkey, Director of the Department of Environmental Services, has now presented Change Order Number 2 for the Board’s consideration, to-wit:

Contractor: Klinginsmith Enterprises, Inc., P.O. Box 5135, 12984 Sportsman Rd., Conneaut Lake, PA 16316

Project: Construction improvements to the water distribution system on South River Rd from SR 534 to Stoltz Rd in Harpersfield Township.

Change Order No. 2: Install one additional hydrant, cost difference in C-909 pipe for BABA requirements, downtime encountered for unidentified gas lines, additional fittings to route main around unknown concrete catch basin, additional 233 LF of C-909 waterline to get past catch basin and to the property line.

Original Amount: \$620,593.55
Increase: \$ 33,873.35
New Total: \$654,466.90

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of Commissioners of Ashtabula County, Ohio, that Change Order No. 2 is hereby approved in accordance with the copy of the Change Order now on file in this office.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President of the Board, on behalf of the Board of Commissioners of Ashtabula County, is authorized to execute any and all necessary documents.

**ASHTABULA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CERTIFICATION PAGE**

Resolution No. 2024-423

September 10, 2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2 WITH KLINGINSMITH ENTERPRISES, INC. AND ASHTABULA COUNTY FOR SOUTH RIVER ROAD WATERLINE EXTENSION PHASE I, ACDES

Upon the motion of Casey R. Kozlowski, seconded by J.P. Ducro IV.

VOTE:

**Kathryn L. Whittington
J.P. Ducro IV
Casey R. Kozlowski**

**Aye
Aye
Aye**

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of a resolution acted upon and duly passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Ashtabula County, Ohio, on the date noted above.



Lisa Hawkins, Clerk of the Board
Board of County Commissioners
Ashtabula County, Ohio

**STATE OF OHIO
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL LOAN FUND (WPCLF/SRF)
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER**




RECIPIENT: Ashtabula County Board of Commissioners CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2
 WSRLA LOAN NO.: FS390004-0026 CONTRACT: A
 OWDA LOAN NO.: 10879 DATE: 9/6/2024

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: SOUTH RIVER ROAD WATERLINE EXTENSION PHASE 1 - CONTRACT A
CT Project No. 220544

	QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
Install additional hydrant	1	EA	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
Cost difference in C909 Pipe for BABA requirements	1	EA	\$10,150.00	\$10,150.00
Downtime-Encountered Unidentified Gasline	1	LS	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
Additional fittings to route main around unknown CB	1	LS	\$3,150.00	\$3,150.00
Additional LF of C909 Waterline to extend per ACDES	233	LF	\$44.95	\$10,473.35

TOTAL \$33,873.35

The time provided for completion in the contract for the above items is (increased/decreased) by 0 calendar days.
 Completion Date through this Change Order: 31-Dec-2024

RECOMMENDED BY:  Christian DeLuca, PM DATE: 9/6/2024
 CT Consultants
 APPROVED BY:  Kathryn L. Whittington, Pres. DATE: 9/10/24
 Ashtabula County Board of Commissioners
 ACCEPTED BY:  Alyssa Ferguson, OM DATE: 09/06/24
 Klingensmith Construction Co.

	AWARDED CONTRACT AMOUNT
Original Amount	\$620,593.55
Previous Changes (+/-)	\$0.00
This Change (+/-)	\$33,873.35
Adjusted Amount	\$654,466.90

OWDA APPROVAL

The above proposal is hereby accepted and I recommend that it be approved and made a part of the contract noted above. The approval does not constitute an increase in the total loan amount, but represents approval for the work.

Ohio EPA Acceptance _____ Date _____

Chief Engineer _____
Date _____

OWNER: Ashtabula County Board of Commissioners
 PROJECT: SOUTH RIVER ROAD WATERLINE EXTENSION PHASE 1 - CONTRACT A

OWDA LOAN NO.: 10879

DATE: 9/6/2024

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	CONTRACT QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED TOTALS	TOTAL QTY	TOTAL \$	NET CHANGE QTY	NET CHANGE \$
1	SPC	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO DOCUMENTATION	1.00	LS	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	1.00	\$1,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
2	SPC	BONDS AND INSURANCES, AS PER PLAN	1.00	LS	25,000.00	\$25,000.00	1.00	\$25,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
3	201	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1.00	LS	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	1.00	\$1,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
4	SPC	TYPE 'C' PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT (ASPHALT), ROADWAY, AS PER PLAN	388.00	SY	200.00	\$77,600.00	388.00	\$77,600.00	0.00	\$0.00
5	614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1.00	LS	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	1.00	\$5,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
6	624	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LS	2,500.00	\$2,500.00	1.00	\$2,500.00	0.00	\$0.00
7	638	CONNECT NEW WATER MAIN TO EXISTING WATER MAIN, AS PER PLAN	1.00	EACH	27,680.00	\$27,680.00	1.00	\$27,680.00	0.00	\$0.00
8	638	8 INCH WATER MAIN POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C909 PVC0, AS PER PLAN	7.925.00	FT	44.95	\$356,228.75	7.925.00	\$356,228.75	0.00	\$0.00
9	638	CORP STOP AND SADDLE, AS PER PLAN	1.00	EACH	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	1.00	\$1,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
10	638	8 INCH GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	5.00	EACH	2,800.00	\$14,000.00	5.00	\$14,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
11	638	6 INCH FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING 6 INCH VALVE AND VALVE BOX, TYPE A, AS PER PLAN	1.00	EACH	8,500.00	\$8,500.00	1.00	\$8,500.00	0.00	\$0.00
12	638	6 INCH FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY, INCLUDING 6 INCH VALVE AND VALVE BOX, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN	8.00	EACH	8,000.00	\$64,000.00	8.00	\$64,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
13	659	SEEDING AND MULCHING	5,482.00	SY	6.40	\$35,084.80	5,482.00	\$35,084.80	0.00	\$0.00
14	SPC	EROSION CONTROL, AS PER PLAN	1.00	LS	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	1.00	\$2,000.00	0.00	\$0.00
TOTALS						\$620,593.55		\$620,593.55		\$0.00

FISCAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE

5705.41 O.R.C.

The undersigned, County Auditor of Ashtabula County, hereby certifies that the amount required to meet the obligations of the County during the year 2024 under the Agreement has been lawfully appropriated for that purpose, and is in the Treasury of the County or in the process of collection and free from any previous encumbrances to the credit of:

6002; not to exceed \$0.00.

Agreement Title: RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2 WITH KLINGINSMITH ENTERPRISES, INC. AND ASHTABULA COUNTY FOR SOUTH RIVER RD WATERLINE EXTENSION PHASE I, ACDES



**David Thomas, Ashtabula County
Auditor**

Date: September 06, 2024